102146313

MARK OFFICE

**PATENT** 

IN THE UNITE

Watts, Hoffmann, Fisher & Heinke Co., L.P.A.

PO Box 99839

Cleveland, Ohio 44199-0839

Telephone: (216) 241-6700

Docket No.: 16-206, 16-205 and 16-204

Previous Docket AHP-97393-1-D, AHP-97393 and AHP-97394

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D. C. 20231

Dear Sir:

7-2-02

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof as follows:

Conveying Party:

American Home Products Corporation

Receiving Party:

Clonmel Healthcare, Ltd.

a company existing under the laws of the Republic of Ireland

Address:

Clonmel, Waterford Road, Co. Tipperary Ireland

Nature of Conveyance:

Assignment

Date of Execution:

December 28 2001

Please record against:

Patent No(s):

5.968.553; 6.221.917 B1; and 6.242.496B1

Application No(s):

N/A

No. of Patent(s):

No. of Application(s): 1

A check in the amount of \$120.00 has been enclosed for the recordal fees.

Please charge any additional fees, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account 23-0630.

To my best knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct. Please correspond with Watts, Hoffmann, Fisher & Heinke at the above address.

Dated: June \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2002

07/05/2002 GTON11 00000195 5968553

01 FC:581

Respectfully submitted,

Richard A. Sharpe

Registration No. 34,722

PATENT REEL: 013045 FRAME: 0148

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at Five Giralda Farms, Madison, New Jersey 07940 (hereinafter called the "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the following Letters Patent of the Untied States of America:

Patent No.	Granted	<u>Title</u>
5,968,553	October 19, 1999	Pharmaceutical Composition Containing Bupropion Hydrochloride and An Inorganic Acid Stabilizer
6,221,917 B1	April 24, 2001	Pharmaceutical Composition Containing Bupropion Hydrochloride and a Stabilizer
6,242,496 B1	June 5, 2001	Pharmaceutical Composition Containing Bupropion Hydrochloride and a Stabilizer

WHEREAS, CLONMEL HEALTHCARE, LTD., a limited company organized organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of Ireland, and having a place of business at Clonmel, Waterford Road, Co. Tipperary, Ireland (hereinafter referred to as ("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent and the inventions therein in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and in and to such other forms of protection of Industrial property as may be granted therefor pursuant to the laws of the United States of America.

PATENT REEL: 013045 FRAME: 0149 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents, has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and said Letters Patent in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States Letters Patent to territorial possessions now owned or which may hereafter be acquired by the United States of America, for the full term for which said Letters Patent may be granted;

And ASSIGNOR further agrees that ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE's request and expense, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing said United States Letters Patent, and for maintaining and perfecting ASSIGNEE's right to said inventions and Letters Patent in the United States of America, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

2

PATENT REEL: 013045 FRAME: 0150

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has caused these presents to be signed and its corporate name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its officer thereunto duly authorized, this 28th day of December, 2001.

## AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORPORATION

By: Thomas M. Nee

Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW JERSEY }:SS **COUNTY OF MORRIS** 

Before me this 28th day of December personally appeared Thomas M. Nee known to me to be the person who executed the above-written assignment, and who acknowledged that such assignment was executed for the purposes therein expressed.

3

Notary Public

FRANCINE LEVENGOOD A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires Oct. 30, 2002

**RECORDED: 07/02/2002**